The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the

assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted

below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form,

insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

Unaudited Statement of Financial Position 31 December 2024

For completeness, and given the length of time that has passed since the Balance Date and the

fact that the Company’s preliminary financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024 is now

available (having been lodged with ASX on 28 February 2025 (Preliminary Financial Report),

set out in 2.3(b) below is an additional unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the

Company which utilises a balance date as at 31 December 2024.

11

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024

 Reviewed

30 June 2024

$

First

Convertible

Notes

(Completed)

Impact of

Offer

$

Pro Forma

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,224,952 1,880,000 940,000 5,044,952

Trade and other

receivables

755,294 - - 755,294

Other assets 446,949 - - 446,949

Inventories 303,795 - - 303,795

Total Current Assets 3,730,990  1,880,000 940,000 6,550,990

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment

197,124  - - 197,124

Right-of-use asset 10,320 - - 10,320

Intangible assets 607,726 - - 607,726

Total Non-Current Assets 815,170  - - 815,170

Total Assets 4,546,160  1,880,000 940,000 7,366,160

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,593,586  - - 1,593,586

Lease liabilities 5,848 - - 5,848

Borrowings 1,079,146  2,000,000 1,000,000 4,079,146

Provisions  58,344  - -- 58,344

Total Current Liabilities 2,736,924  2,000,000 1,000,000 5,736,924

Non-Current Liabilities

12

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

 Reviewed

30 June 2024

$

First

Convertible

Notes

(Completed)

Impact of

Offer

$

Pro Forma

$

Lease liabilities 5,644  - - 5,644

Total Non- Current

Liabilities

5,644  - - 5,644

Total Liabilities 2,742,568  2,000,000 1,000,000 5,742,568

Net Assets / (Liabilities) 1,803,592  (120,000) (60,000) 1,623,592

Equity

Issued capital 32,497,898  - - 32,497,898

Reserves (14,364,051)  - - (14,364,051)

Accumulated losses (16,330,255)  (120,000) (60,000)  (16,510,255)

Total Equity 1,803,592  (120,000) (60,000) 1,623,592

(b) Unaudited Preliminary Final Report – Pro Forma as at 31 December 2024

The Company released to the ASX its unaudited Preliminary Financial Report on 28 February

2025. The effects of the pro-forma transactions on 31 December 2024 preliminary unaudited

financial reports are as follows:

 Unaudited

31 December

2024

$

First

Convertible

Notes

(Completed)

Impact of

Offer

$

Pro Forma

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 638,498 1,880,000 940,000 3,458,498

Trade and other

receivables

861,806 - - 861,806

Other assets 654,271 - - 654,271

Inventories 379,515 - - 379,515

Total Current Assets 2,534,090  1,880,000 940,000 5,354,090

13

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

 Unaudited

31 December

2024

$

First

Convertible

Notes

(Completed)

Impact of

Offer

$

Pro Forma

$

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment

160,908  - - 160,908

Right-of-use asset 161,603 - - 161,603

Intangible assets 461,862 - - 461,862

Total Non-Current Assets 784,373  - - 784,373

Total Assets 3,318,463  1,880,000 940,000 6,138,463

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,491,812  - - 1,491,812

Lease liabilities 57,633 - - 57,633

Borrowings 1,163,316  2,000,000 1,000,000 4,163,316

Provisions  61,513  - - 61,513

Total Current Liabilities 2,774,274  2,000,000 1,000,000 5,774,274

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 109,793  - - 109,793

Total Non- Current

Liabilities

109,793  - - 109,793

Total Liabilities 2,884,067  2,000,000 1,000,000 5,884,067

Net Assets / (Liabilities) 434,396  (120,000) (60,000) 254,396

14

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

 Unaudited

31 December

2024

$

First

Convertible

Notes

(Completed)

Impact of

Offer

$

Pro Forma

$

Equity

Issued capital 32,600,120  - - 32,600,120

Reserves (14,207,414)  - - (14,207,414)

Accumulated losses (17,958,310)  (120,000) (60,000) (18,138,310)

Total Equity 434,396  (120,000) (60,000) 254,396

15

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

3 RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

3.1 Terms and Conditions of the Convertible Notes

The key terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes offered pursuant to the Offer, are set out

below.

Term Details

Number of Notes  4 equal tranches of a nominal value of A$5,000,000 for each

tranche (referred to as "T1", "T2", "T3" and "T4").

Each tranche shall comprise of 20 equal sub-tranches of

A$250,000 each (each "ST01" to "ST20").

The face value of the Convertible Notes when issued is $50,000

each.

Issue Dates T1: 5 business days immediately after the last of the conditions